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11.

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

1 S. Main St., 9" Floor
Mount Clemens, Michigan 48043
586.469.5125 ~ Fax: 586.469.5993

www.macombBOC.com

FINANCE COMMITTEE
WEDNESDAY, FEBRUARY 27, 2013

FINAL AGENDA

Call to Order
Pledge of Allegiance

Adoption of Agenda, AS AMENDED, TO INCLUDE #9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16 AND 17C

Chairman’s Comments

Public Participation (five minutes maximum per speaker, or longer at the discretion of the Chairperson
related only to issues contained on the agenda)

Budget Amendment Request/Sheriff's Office/Roll Forward Balances (page 1) (mailed)
(waived by JPS Committee Chair)

Fourth Quarter Depository Resolution Report (page 4) (mailed)
Adopt 2013 Depository Resolution (page 12) (mailed)
Budget Amendment/Clerk/Register of Deeds/Hiring of Temporary Workers (attached)

($68,000) (recommended at 2-25-13 Government Operations Committee meeting) (page 15)

Budget Amendment/Clerk/Register of Deeds/Hiring of Temporary Worker (attached)
($13,600) (recommended at 2-25-13 Government Operations Committee meeting) (page 18)

Budget Amendment/Clerk/Register of Deeds/Increased Costs Due to Increased (attached)

Pistol License Applications ($10,000) (recommended at 2-25-13 Government Operations
Committee meeting) (page 28)

MACOMB COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

David J. Flynn — Board Chair Kathy Tocco - Vice Chair Mike Boyle — Sergeant-At-Arms
District 4 District 11 District 10
Toni Moceri — District 1 Marvin Sauger — District 2 Veronica Klinefelt — District 3 Robert Mijac - District 5 James Carabelli — District 6

Don Brown — District 7 Kathy Vosburg — District 8 Fred Miller — District 9 Bob Smith - District 12 Joe Sabatini — District 13



FINANCE COMMITTEE
FINAL AGENDA
FEBRUARY 27, 2013

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

Approval of Henry Ford Macomb Hospital as the Occupational Health Care
Services Provider for County of Macomb (page 32)

Hiring of Part-Time Temporary Employee/Equalization Department (page 60)

Appointments of Law Firms (2) (page 63)

Budget Amendment/Board of Commissioners/Greens Schools Program (page 65)
(recommended at 2-25-13 Government Operations Committee meeting)

Budget Amendment/Board of Commissioners/Tri-County Summit Meeting Expense
Fund (recommended at 2-25-13 Government operations Committee meeting) (page 66)

Adoption of Proclamations:

a) Commending Nora Cassidy on Honor of Being Chosen St. Patrick’s
Day Parade Grand Marshall (offered by Klinefelt) (page 67)

b) Commending Village of Romeo — 175" Anniversary (offered by Brown) (page 68)

C) Commemorating the Renaming of the Macomb Township Post Office to

Lance Corporal Anthony A. DiLisio Clinton-Macomb Carrier Annex
(offered by Sabatini) (page 69)

Correspondence
New Business
Public Participation (five minutes maximum per speaker or longer at the discretion of the Chairperson)

Adjournment

MEMBERS: Miller-Chair, Moceri-Vice-Chair, Boyle, Brown, Carabelli, Flynn, Klinefelt, Mijac, Sabatini,

Sauger, Smith, Tocco and Vosburg.
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(attached)

(attached)

(mailed)

(attached)

(attached)

(mailed)

(attached)

(attached)



Macomb County Executive
Mark A. Hackel

Mark F. Deldin
Deputy County Executive

To: David-Ftynn, Board Chair pc: Sheriff Wickersham

From: Pamela'l. Lavers, Assistant County Executive «Q/

Date: February 14, 2013

RE:  Agenda Item - Sheriff’s Budget Adjustments, Roll Forward Balances

Attached is a budget resolution from the Sheriff's Department to roll forward several 2012
balances. This resolution rolls all calendar year sheriff grant programs remaining 2012 fund
balances by program. The Finance Department has verified all requested roll forward balances
as listed on the Sheriff’'s memorandum and attached resolution.

The Executive Office respectfully submits this agenda item for the Commission’s consideration

and recommends approval to roll forward 2012 fund balances as stated in the attached
resolution.

/pjl




OFFICE OF THE SHERIFF

Kent B. Lagerqulst

TO: Mark Deldin, Deputy County Executive -
FROM: Sheriff Anthony Wickersham

DATE: February 11, 2013

RE: Budget Adjustments

I, along with the Finance Department, am requesting to roll forward the 2012 Budget balances in the
following accounts which consist of forfeiture funds, unit donations, training fees, and prisoner booking

fees. This request is in order to meet proper accounting standards. Similar action was taken last year
rolling forward the 2011 balances into the 2012 Budget.

22930549 Target $1,073.81
22930520 Jail Ministry $8,395.56
22930501 Booking Fee : $266,706.17
22930580 OWI Forfeiture $20,778.90
22930510 Honor Guard $2,649.96
22930542 MACE $7,001.85
22930536 SET Forfeiture State $663,035.91
22930535 SET Forfeiture Federal $1,786,490.59
22930551 Act 302 Training $50,822.69

The Finance Department reviewed the accounts and this information and agrees with this request. They
will implement the Budget adjustments upon the proper approvals of this request. The amounts listed
are accurate as of 2-07-13. Any changes to these balances will be accounted for at the time of
implementation.

I am asking that this request be approved. I will be available to answer to answer any questions or
concerns.

Respectfully,

Sheriff Anthony Wickersham

43565 Elizabeth Rd. * Mt. Clemens, Michigan 48043 * Phone (586) 469-5151 * FAX # (586) 307-9621
www.macombsheriff.com

A
N



RESOLUTION NO. FULL BOARD MEETING DATE:

AGENDA ITEM:

MACOMB COUNTY MICHIGAN
RESOLUTION TO: concur with the Sheriff's Office and Finance Department request
to make 2013 Budget adjustments of rolling forward the ending 2012 balances in the below
listed accounts: ___oc€ Dbelow
22930549 Target Grant
22930520 Jail Ministry
22930501 Booking Fee
22930580 OWI Forfeiture
22930510 Honor Guard
22930542 MACE
22030536 SET State
22930535 SET Federal
22930551 Act 302 Training
*Further, this budget action addresses budgetary issues only. It does not
constitute the Commission's approval of any County contract. If a contract

requires Commission approval under the County's Contracting Policy or the
County's  Procurement Ordinance, such approval must be sought separately.

*(This language was added by Finance Committee Chair Miller.)
INTRODUCED BY: _Fred Miller, Chair, Finance Committee

COMMITTEE / MEETING DATE
Finance  ;, 2-27/-13
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Fred Miller, Chair, Finance Committee
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*Further, this budget action addresses budgetary issues only.  It does not
constitute the Commission's approval of any County contract.  If a contract
requires Commission approval under the County's Contracting Policy or the
County's Procurement Ordinance, such approval must be sought separately.
*(This language was added by Finance Committee Chair Miller.)


RESOLUTION NO.
FULL BOARD MEETING DATE
AGENDA ITEM:

MACOMB COUNTY, MICHIGAN

RESOLUTION TO “RECEIVE AND FILE” FOURTH QUARTER,
2012 DEPOSITORY RESOLUTION REPORT,

INTRODUCED BY: FRED MILLER., CHAIRPERSON,

FINANCE COMMITTEE

COMMITTEE MEETING DATE
Finance 2-27-13
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OFFICE OF MACOMB COUNTY TREASURER
Ted B. Wahby

1 8. Main St.,, 2nd Floor
Mount Clemens, Michigan 48043-2312
586-469-5190 FAX 586-469-6770

Jerome T. Moffitt
Chief Deputy

January 31, 2013

TO: Fred Miiler, Chairperson
and Members of the Finance Commitiee

FROM: Ted B. Wahby
Macomb County Treasurer

In accordance with the depository resolution, the Treasurer's Office is providing the
quarterly report, which contains the following information:

1. Names of individual banks and financial institutions in which investments have been
made.
2 . The amount of investments with each bank or financial institution at the end of the

fourth quarter.

3. A list of Investments at the end of the fourth quarter. The information on each
investment includes:

A. Cost of investment

B Description of the security

C. Interest rate is reported as yield
D Maturity and purchase date

The Macomb County Investment Portfolio is managed according to the Investment Policy
for the County of Macomb as required by Public Act 20. The investment policy requires
safety of principal and sufficient liquidity to meet all operating requirements.

Sincerely,

Y@ )wm\

T NIED-BWAHBY

Treasurer

TBW:. md



Bank of _America

FUND
611
gioyl
611
101
101
101
201
201
101
20
611
201
101
611
101
225
101
101

Chase

FUND
101
101
101
805
611
403
411
414
T
225

DESCRIPTION

Certificates of Deposit
Certificates of Deposit
Certificates of Deposit
Certificates of Deposit
Certificates of Deposit
Certificates of Deposit
Certificates of Deposit
Certificates of Deposit
Ceriificates of Deposit
Certificates of Deposit
Certificates of Deposit
Certificates of Deposit
Certificates of Deposit
Certificates of Deposit
Certificates of Deposit
Certificates of Deposit
Certificates of Deposit
Certificates of Deposit

DESCRIPTION
Certificates of Deposit
Ceriificates of Deposit
Government Pools
Government Pools
Government Pools
Government Pools
Government Pools
Govermnment Pools
Government Pools
Government Pools

MACOMB COUNTY
INVESTMENT REPORT
DECEMBER 31,2012

PURCHASE MATURITY

DATE
8/312012
8/10/2012
8/30/2012
8/24/2012
8772012
1011212012
9/12/2012
9/12/2012
9/14/2012
9/26/2012
9/26/2012
8/26/2012
10/17/2012
10/5/2012
10/19/2012
11/2/2012
11/16/2012
1212172012

PURCHASE MATURITY

DATE
8/3/2012
8/10/2012
1/1/2007
112007
11112007
1/1/2007
1172007
1/1/2007
11172007
71292011

DATE
14/2013
111172013
21112013
212212013
212212013
3/15/2013
312772013
4/3/2013
415/2013
4/10/2013
4/12/2013
4/17/2013
4/19/2013
5/3/2013
5/3/2013
5/10/2013
5M17/2013
9/20/2013

DATE
212013
2/8f2013

%
0.580
0.50
0.49
0.50
0.48
0.40
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.47
0.47
0.47
0.41
0.46
0.43
0.37
0.40
0.41

%

0.15
0.15
0.09
0.09
0.09
0.09
0.09
0.09
0.08
0.08

BOOKVALUE

5,000,000
5,000,000
2,004,982
3,100,000
3,000,000
5,000,000
2,500,000

500,000
5,000,000
2,500,000
5,000,000

500,000
4,000,000
5,022,623
2,000,000
5,114,994
5,500,000
3,004,830
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64,747,429

BOOKVALUE

6,000,000
5,000,000
470
4,686,197
16,127,781
2,636,345
164,360
662,211
19,229,520
1,938,899

$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$

56,445,783

C.D.'S
PORTFOLIO

18.88%

C.D'S
PORTFOLIO

3.21%




















